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UNITED STATES

¢

~ DEPARTMENT OF THE INIERIOR |
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

 OFFICIAL DOCKET FILE

Terminated Ge=cswceiled} without certification, DMEA‘Np.ég,Bi9 1!

This is the official contract file containing all of ficial

records of the project.

Duplicate material has been removed.

The

records contained in the files are checked and are arranged in this

manner:
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(Tab)
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Maps in folder number

_Operator's'Monthly Reports in folder number
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p‘rt&l.nin‘ to lxplnut&on Cmtm‘b m—xsaﬁ, Docket Mo, 230“, in~
cluding Amendments Mo. 1 through &4, covering a project of esploration
for Tnnmt.cn, for the period mu A, 1952 to Amut 1T, 1953. ‘

wmmm 1nwcamm¢vithmuuyae&pt-
od ut.mdm spplicable in the circumstances. :

: mwummmmrmmrmmmmm
amount tobcpd.dthe Contreastor: -

Total Cost per MP-10k 325,137 1h :

lesst Liquidetion Settlement :

Ajusted Cost - 3“»537'15 o

Bxceptionss {Per Audit prort) o S . o
During Audit '232_;_.62 . , |

Total Amyt‘d Cost. e $302,45 - ! o

The contrest calls for a () )emnt participstion of exp'l.or-
stion acponm by the United States Uovermmsent. Therefors, peyment to
the comtractor by the Government in the smount of lmmn Thousend
Tvo Rundred !wmty-en and e&/mo Dollars

“;8,2%-8&'

is valid and pmper.

‘ This certificate is 1nmd on tha prwiuioa that the Regional
Exacutivo Ofﬁctr, the Mmiatstrator, or other campetent offieisl has :
accepted or will acospt the pro.}»t a8 hwing othervise rnt the terms

~ of the mtmt
%@Q L
» Fioch, Awditor

Dated: Septub':‘ 8, 1953






On September 3, & and 8, 1953, o final audit (covering the
period April 21, 1952 to Awguat 17, 1953) wes made of the records and
accounts of operaticns pertsining to Contract Wo, 1dm-E306, Docket Mo,
IMEA 230k, including Amendments ¥o. 1 through No. '3 withi

 Stanley L. Larson snd R. L. Plumger; d/b/s
‘ L., sod P, Mining Company '

_ covering & project of sxplorstion for Tungsten.

The aceounting records under this contrasct are loeated at

. the shove address. Ths project is lossted at the Vasco Nos. 2 aud 5
mines near the village of Tungsten, Colorado on the Boulder-Nederland

Highway in Beulder Qounty, Coloredo. '

During the course of the mudit, Mr. Clyde M, Lumsden, Book=
kespar, was consulted as necessary, His coopersation and assistance
greatly facilitated the mudit, |

RAL ZNFORMAS

v .  The accounting records for the explorstioa project consist

of paid invoices, cancellsd cheaks, payrolls and monthly susmery sheets
wvhich form the basis for prepakation of the NMonthly WP-1Ok weports.
This andit, thersfore; involived in gensral, a check of the sourse dog~
unents sgainst the monthly swmmary sheets and recondiliation with the
MP-10% reports. Costs sre recorded on a combination cash and scorual
basis. _ _ A , ) -

ITT. §COPE OF AWDIT AND FINDXNGS
: The andit vas limited to ascertaining the sscuracy, pro-

priety and validity of the eosts as shown in the "Totels to Date"
column of Form MF=104, Operator's Monthly Meport and Vougher, for
the monthof May, 19%3, as supplemsated by the Operator on August
17, 1953. In view of a previous saudit covering the period April 21,
to Degember 31, 1952, excapt as othervise indicated, this awdit ves
Yestricted to the ocosts claimed by the Operstor sinoce that latter
dste. The extent of the avdit and findings wnder, esach of the "Items

of Cost" follows ' ' - ' ’

(i_) Independ 'mt»cangm ty
| ot appli@h;






(2) labor wnl Supervisige

{e) Jador | S

ALl charges under this item were Wcud asainst the reconi~
inge on the Monthly Summary sheets. All peyroll resords sonsisting of
- dmtly time reecsd for each smplcyes were sxamined for retes, smounis
and payee. All rates of pay were equal or less than suthorised by the
expluration ecakract, and the muxber and categaries of sspleyses con~
forsed with those suthorised. Ths assurszy of payroll extensions for

the months of February and May, 1953 was sonfimmed. mmmrw
of $17,6809.66 are properly ohnrmhh md alloveble.

(o} Suasrvision

o cw.u for suptrvhiau were umnud By the Operator.
The oaly indicated mporvum muua of & vorking (ibum} fora~
904 .

(3) W

' mmmwmsmmmmwtm
mummmwmmmmu ,

mmtmmmmwformmeWylw

- Auguat 17, 1953 were examined in detatil. A few arrors it secounting

distribution vere aumm, sd have besn eomcm on the atteched
sussary.

m total coste forx thl mm Apru 21, 1952 to August i’h
p ;953, propexrly ahu‘mh ol M W this itea consist of the
vilowing:

Tiwder = SR ‘@33&-23.

&nplutm o : 30B.9%
Ppe . $3.53.16
Less? wmmum utm g .__z@_,gg, 12h,78
Trask AR 73.97
Power - A 10603.32
%w Cable  J277.50 '

Less: Liguide "189

ation MM &.g,z 1098.30

Drill Hose : ' 50 .24

Drill dteel, (hrbm, . ~,

Small Tools and Miscel- o ,
- lenecus Supplies - J72.08 012,10
Total Acteptable cm or' R '

. Msterisls aad Supplies S TN )





: The Opera.tcf has x;ot adjusted its records for the following
exceptions reported in the previous audit report. As a mult, dis~-

allowmce of the items of Other Supplies is reitcmtud.
Roofing Naterials « Kot Authoriud

by contract o - $ 5.k9
Telegram : 1.75
Item m-mum only as "X !‘ac.tory 5.31

Seles Tax on "Personsl Item” of

$16.00 L .32
Total Diullonncc Other Supplin 22. '_{

(&) ggoratiwmximnt

' There were no purchases of Equipment during the period Janue

. ary 1, to August 17, 1953. Puvchsses of equipment which were verified
and usm in the previoms audit npert consutcd of the toll.owtng items:

1 Uaed Minc car) . ' .
2 Holeting Buchﬂn) $ 61.20

3 Blectric Switches .. 285.00
1 Imperial Compressor : ~ %59.00
1 Hoisting Drum Controller - T5.00

1 50 HP G.E. Mosor #780278 ) o
1 50 HP Cmmuwbor #Akh5606) 591,60

Total Purchases Operating R
Bquipment . tlhz'l .0

Lasst Iiquidation Stt’slmnt _
~ Acoepted Cost of Operating l!c,,uiplmn ilct) $973.50
(5) Initisl wmmyat;@ d Repairs

‘Rot upplicublo .

(6) MNev Build‘.l.gp xmprgv-mul otc.

ﬂu charge for this item comiatl or & power 1line extension
cost smounting to $1223.00 paid to the Public Servise Company of Ooloe

. rado. Dubwumt of this samount was eonrlnud in the pmious andit,

The contract with the Public Service Cearpeny provides for

. refunds of the extenaion cost at the rate of 20% of eash year's. revenus

for five years following the completion of the extension. Any balsnce
remaining unrefunded at the end of the five year period is nonerefundable.
The refund applicable to the period May 20, 1952 to May 31, 1953 smounts
to $212,66. The Operator overlooked reflecting this refund on the tina.l
MF-10b, and thn munt 13, tharefore, shown as a disallovance.






The Exscutive Officer has waived any contingent interest
the Govermmant might have in any future refunds because the Operator
has ceased operations snd the mine has been allowed to f1l1 with
vater. The ochences of any additional refunds are considersd to be
oxv;vuly ;:ao‘u. ~‘The asceptable cost of the power line extension
is $1010.3h. ‘ S . ' o

() Miscellupsous -
- (a) Bepeirs to Muﬁ |

_ There vers no charges to Rapsirs to Equipment during the
period Jenuary 1, to August 17, 1953. Charges totelling $246.30 were
reported ss acceptable in the previcus audit report. The Operator
has not adjusted its records for compressor repaire of $9.16 in ex- .
cess of contract authoriaation reported in the previous eudit., Dis-
sllowanse of this smount is reiterstsd in this sdit report.

(5) Pmrroll Toxe ‘ f

These itens were confirmed by appiy&ng the mlic‘hh'rntoa

to payrolls. Asosptable Payroll Taiss for F.1.C.A, amount to $267.16
vhich is 1-1/2§ of total Payroll of $17,809.66. : -

Workmen's co-;po,nuiion Insurence rates ranged from ‘1.97
to $2.95 per $100.00 of peyrolls sijusted for overtime. The scoept-
sble cost of Workmen's Compensation Insursnce seouwnted to $350.12,

(c) Bookkesping BT |
-  Behedule A of the armm contract authorizes an allov~
ance for' bookkdsper at $50.00 per month. These charges Vere support=
ed by invoices which were examined. : ‘ ' .

The scceptabls total charge of ‘%}6_{,“ ¢onsidared
Teasonabls, , R

- (8) gomttogeucies

. An item of $1.2h spplicsble to transportation of Pips had
besn erronecualy distributed by tbe Operator. This distridbution is
corracted in this aadit report. " o . L

IV. CONCLPSIONS

. This sudit hes diselosed that all costs, as eharged to this
projest, with the exception of the disallowances itemised under items

(3) Materials & Suwpplies, Other, (6) New Buildings, Wu,_otc.,

(7)(a) Repairs to Rquipment, are resscnable and’ proper.

k 1“





" The Rxecutive Officer of the Pleld Team, Region IV, ac"cep’t*
ed the Operator's liquidetion proposal in a letter deted August 10,
1953. This wes & luep sum proposal which has been distriduted in this

report om a percentage basis to the items of Materisls end Xquipment
which were involved. o S 3 L '

- The adjustments between Items of Costs, shown on the May
1953, MP-104 as supplemented August 17, 1953, the disallowsnces, ad-
Justments reswlting from Liquidation Settlemsat and approved amounte
are sumarised as follows: . 4 ,

Totals | Liquid-

to Date Distri~ Disal~ ation
Nay,1953 bution loved Settle« Accepted
NF<10k  Corrested by Audit ment Totale
jaber and Supervision S , ' o
iabor $17809.66  $17809.66 $17809.06
2 tearials » x -
% 336,83 336.23 330.23
" Explosives 27k .10 368.94 - , : - 368.9%
Pips 181,64 183.18 $ 58.20 14,98
Track : 73.07 73.07 - : 73.07
Pover - 1063.32 1063,32 : 1063. 32
Other ' 12k9.13 1113.23 § 12.87 88.20  101g2.1¢
 Purchase 427,30 2k27.10 - 453.60 973.50
Nev Bldgs., Ixprove., : ,
ote, . ARR3.00 1283,00 212,66 1010.34
Miscell . o ' .
Repairs $o Equip. 21k ho 255.46 9.10 o ‘ 246,30
Payroll Toxes - 267,16 Q87,16 267.16
Worimen's Comp. Ins. 50,128 350.12 %.@.2
 Bookkeeper ' .67 666.67 : L7
Freight o . 1,26 . , , L

Totals

" At the conclusion of the audit, the findings were discussed
vith Mr. Stanley L. Larson and Mr. Clyde M. lamsden, Bookkeeper. They
were also reviewed with the Executive Officer of the D.M.E.A., Field
. Teom, Region IV S - _

Donald 7. Finch, Auditor

'mtmbor 8, 1953» o | _@Qowﬂfg jwfwjgx






o UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. '

SEP 1 5 1953

Mr. Doneld T. Fineh

DMEA Auditor

22/, Wew Customhouise Building
Dentver 2, Coloredo

Dear Mr, Finehs - :
Avdit Certificate end Audit Report covering L. and

P, Mining Company, Contract Idm-F306, Docket No. 2004, has
been accepted and may be distributed in ﬁumlm

Sincerely yours,

ﬁ mREYE
IREEIERRTECIE
Jay 1. Chenbers, Chisf

Contract Administration
snd md(it Diviaiocn '

Y 7l

Copy to: . Docket ,
: Admr. Reading File
Mr, Chambers ..





DEPARTEERT OF THE INTERIOD

o Defnse e -
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION ' Mo Mabithalin
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION AND AUDIT DIVISION

MAR G
INTERIM AUDIT CERTIFICATE

I have examined the records and transactions of:

L and P Wining Company
125 W. % 9th Avenue
Denver 16, Colorado

pertaining to Exploration Contract Idm=B306, Docket No. DMBA 2304, in-
cluding amendments Nos. 1 through 3, covering & project for exploration
of Tungsten for the period of April 21 to December 31, 1952, :

My examination was made in accordance with generally accepted
standards applicable in the circumstances.

The audit disclosed the following facts in regard to the
emount to be paid the contractor:

Total cost per MF~104 $16748.41
Exceptions: Per Audit Report , _22.03
Total Accepted Cost $16726.38

The contract calls for & 75 per cent participation of ex~
ploration expenses by the United States Government. Therefore, payment
to the contrector by the Government in the amount of Twelve Thousand
Five Hundred forty four and 78/100 Dollars

"$12, Shh . 78-

is valid and proper.,

This certificate 18 issued on the provision that the Regional
Executive Officer, the Administrator, or other competent official has

accepted or will accept the project ms having otherwise met the terms of
the contract.

Dated:  March 2, 1953

Donald T. Finch,
Auditor
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Mr. Me )
Note ~amiswers on &¥lt1ng slip.
See letter in docket,

Mr, Martin remarks that the
Auditor inquires on Mar, 2, and
amendment went to Field Feb 13,

" But assumes there must be some

reason for it's not having come
to Auditor's attention by that
time,

MF=500 -
- M £
. UNITEDSTETES
\’DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

REFERENCE SLIP
3=9-53

DATE __.

REFERRED TO:

1.

j 2.

“ 3.

’ ( 4.

| FOR:
s Action ecommendation
____________ Approval
____________ Comment e,
____________ Conference
____________ Consideration e
..... 4 ----- Filing eply for signa-
____________ Instructions A e
____________ Investigation . Rewriting
____________ Initials -m-e-ee---_. Signature
............ Mailing -----m---._. Suggestions
............ Previous correspondence ..___A.____ Your information

| REMARKS: e
| /f /. i /W X T=rr T

; __%’gf“%ﬁﬁ:;__;%%@w@zg7’ |

Check

before the items needmg attention.
%}’ Al 0
o
%&V/ jb%_J L. Chambers
' GPZ 5

16—68816-1
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I. INTRODUCTION
On February 9 and 10, 1953, an interim audit (covering the period
April 21 to December 31, 1952) was made of the records and accounts of
operations pertaining to Contract No. Idm-E306, Docket No. DMEA 230k,
dated April 21, 1952 and amendments Nos. 1 through 3, with:

Stanley L. Larson and R. L. Plummer, d[b[a
L and P Mining Company

| 725 W. 32311 Avenue
Denver 160, Colorado

covering a project of exploration for tungsten.

The accounting records under this contract are located at the
above addreaiz. The project is located at the Vasco Nos. 2 and 5 mines
neaxr thé villg;ge of Tungsten, Colorado on the Boulder-Nederlend Highway
in Boulder County, Colorado.

During the course of the audit, Mr: Stanley L. Larson, Partner and
Mr. Clyde M. Iumsden, Bookkeeper, were consulted as necessary.

Their cooperation and assistance greatly facilitated the audit.

II. GENERAL INFORMATION ON RECORDS
The accounting records for the exploration project consist of paid

invoices, cancelled checks, payrolls end Monthly Summary Work sheets
which form the basis for preparation of the Monthly MF-104 reports.
This audit, therefore, involved, in general a check of the source
documents against the monthly'work sheets,” and reconciliation with
the MF-10L reporte., All costs except for some payroll taxes, and

workmen's compensation insurance, were recorded on a cash basis.

\
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IIT. SCOPE OF AUDIT AND FINDINGS

The sudit was limited to ascertaining the accuracy, propriety and
validity of the costs as shown in the "Totals to Date" column of Form
MF~10L, Operator's Monthly Report and Voucher, for the month of December,
1952, The extent of the audit and findings under each of the "Items
of Cost" follow:

(1) Independent Contracts:

Not applicable
(2) Lsbor end Supervision:

Labor

All charges under this item were checked against the record-
ings on the monthly work sheets., All payroll records consisting of daily
time record for each employee were examined for rates, amounts and
payees. All rates of pay were equal or less than authorized by the
contract, and the number and categories of employees conformed to
those suthorized, The accuracy of payroll extensions for the months
of December and July 1952 was confirmed, Total labor charges of
$11,144,26 are properly chargeable and allowable. |

Supervision

No charges for supervision were segregated by the contractor.
The only indicated supervision consisted of a working (hoistman) fore=-
man.

(3) Mesterisls and Supplies:

All charges against this category were checked against the

monthly work sheets and to the monthly MF-104 reports.





All invoices for these chargee for the period April 21, to
December 31, 1952 were exemined in detail. A few errors in distri-
bution were discovered end have been corrected on attached swmmary.

The total costs properly chargeable and allowsble under this item
were found to consist of the tclicwing:

Timber $255,02
Bxplosives 131.47
Pipe 102.46
Track 63.64
Power 465,51

Other 851.80
Total Materials end Supplies $1869.90

An analysis of "Other Materials and Supplies disclosed the follow~

ing components of cost:

Electric cable,
3 conductor

(authorized & )
(classified as)
(Supplies in )
(Exhivit A of i

(the original
(contract $277.50
Drill Hose 50.24

Miscellaneous,

small tools, carbide,
drill steel, and
sundry mine supplies

2k .06
Total 3%5,1.86

The following edJjustments in distribution to Other Supplies were
made during the audit:

(a) Fuse charged by operator
to Other Supplies, charged
~ t0 Explosives $ 40.55
(b) Repaire to Compressor
charged by operator to
Other Supplies, charged
to Repairs to Equipment 41.06

."-3.
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Exception vas taken to the following charges to Other Supplies

and dissllowance is recommendedt

Roofing materials-not authorized
by contract $ 549
Telegram 1.75
Item identified only as "X Factory” 5.3l
Sales tax on “"Personal Item” of

$16.00 .32
12;

(4) Operating Eguipment
Purchases:
All invoices covering the purchasc of equipment for the
period April 21, to December 31, 1952 were examined. Items purchaged

are as follovws:

Used mine car snd 2 hoisting buckets $61.20

3 Electric Switches st $75.00 225.00
Imperial Compressor _ 459.00
1 Hoisting Drum Controller 75.00

1-50 HP GE Motor #780278 and
1-50 HP Compensator #14h5606-$635.00
less: amount not claimed
(not outhorized) 13.40 591.60
01l Pump 2530
Total Operating equipment-
Purchased $127.10

(5) Initial Rehabilitation and Repairs
None suthorized P ~

(6) New Buildings, Improvements, etc,

The charge for this item consists of a power line extension
cost amounting t0 $1223.00 paid to the Public Service Company of Colorado.
Disbursement of this amount was confirmed by exsmination of the Extension
Contract, snd & copy of invoice KNo. 44177 from the Public Service Company
of Colorado.

The contract with the Public Service Company provides for refunds
of the extension cost et the rate of 20% of each year's revenue for five
T
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years following ccmpletion of the extension. Any balence remaining un-
refunded at the end of the five year pericd is non-refundsble.

At the time of this sudit, no refunds had been received.

Sehedule A of the Exploration Contract authorizes the extension.

(7) Miscellaneous

Repsirs to Equipment,

A1l invoices for repalrs to equipment for the periocd April
21, to December 31, 1952 were exemined. Ac previously stated the distri-
bution of Repairs to Compressor in the amount of $41,06 originally charged
by the operstor tc Other Supplies was corrected during the audit.

This category consisted of the followlng:

Repairs to Pump $ 50.90

Repairs to Hoist ' 86.00

Repairs to Compresesor $118.56

Ieas: Excess over

Mextimum allowed by
amendment No. 2 (dis-

gllowed by audit) 9.16 109.40

Total alloweble Repairs to Equipment ﬁ

‘Bmendment No. 2 to the contract, dated July 31, 1952 limited
the Government's participstion in Repairs to Compressor to $109.40. The
excess, therefore, is subject to disallowance.

Payroll Texes and Workmen's Compensetion insurance

These items were confirmed by applying the sppliceble rates
to total psyrolls. Payroll taxes claimed were for P. I. C. A,, and
smounted to 1-1/2 of $11,14k4.26.

Total Peyroll for period April 21 to December 31, 1952:

$167.17

The rates for Workmen's compensation renged from $1.97 to

_5...
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$2.95 per one hundred dollars of payroll edjusted for 1/3 of overtime.

Each month's charges for workmen's compensation were confirmed as

follows:
| Adjusted Payroll Msy through July, 1952 of ;
| $4034.80 at 2.95 $119.04
Adjusted Payroll August through December, _
1952 of $5,732.50 at $1.97 " :;_12:25
Bookkeeping

Schedule A of the original contract authorizes an allovance for
bookkeeper at $50.00 per month. Total charges of $416.67 for this
item were supported by receipted invoices.

(8) Contingencies

Freight
An item of $1.24h applicable to tramsportation of Pipe hed

been erroneously distributed by the operator, This distribution was

corrected during the audit.

IV. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This audit has disclosed thst all costs, es charged to this project,
with the exception of the disallowances itemized under items (3) Other
Supplies and (7) Repairs to Bquipment, of this report are ressonsble
and proper,

Disallowances by the Finance Officer amounting to $749.00 for
Compressor Rental and $20.07 for F.I.C.A., have been adjusted by the
operator. The disallowance of $20.07 for F.I.C.A. was subsequently

alloved by the Finance Officer upon reclaim by the operator.

G-






The adjustments between items of costs, as shown on the December,

summarized as follows:

H 1952 MP-10k, the recommended disallowances end approved amounts, are

$16748.41

Totals to
Date~Dec~ Distri- Disal-~ Allowed by
ember,1952 bution lowed by Audit
MP-104h  Corrected Audit e
Independent Contracts: ' '
none
Labor and Supervision: N
Labor ‘ $111h4.26  $1114k4.26 $111k) .26
Supervision - -
Operating Materials &
Supplies: '
Timber 255.02 255.02 255.02
Bxplosives 90.92 13147 131.47
Pipe 101.22 102.46 102.46
Track 63.6k 63.6k 63.6k
Power 465,51 465.51 465.51
Other gu6 .28 86k .67 $ 12.87 851.80
Operating Equipment:
Purchase ' 1427.10 1427.10 1427.10
Initia)l Rehab.& Repairs: -
New Bldgs, Improve.etc. 1223.00 1223.00 1223.00
Miscellaneous?
Repairs to Equip. 214,40 255 .46 9.16 246.30
Payroll Taxes 167.17 167.17 167.17
Workmen's Compensation 231.98 231.98 231.98
Bookkeeper 416 .67 416.67 116 .67
Contingencies?
Freigat 1.24 - N
TOTALS $16748.41 $ 22,03  $16726.38

At the conclusion of the audit, the findings were discussed with

Mr. Stanley L. Larson, Partner.

The totals to date on the MF-104 as filed, agree with the total

costs shown on the companion MF-10LA,
o7~.






It is suggested that the amount shown on the MF-104A for Under-
ground Rehabilitation be reduced by $22.03 which is the amountyof dis~
allowances disclosed by the audit. The adjusted amount for Underground
Rehabilitation would then be $12,051.18.

It is noted that 92.9% of the total authorized cost has been ex~
pended while 78% of the contemplated drifting and 80% of the contemplated
Raising remains to be completed,

Besed on average costs per foot reported on the MF-104A and assuming

these average costs are representative, the following situation would

peevall,
Total authorized cost $18,000.00
Totael Costs to date - 16,726.38

Availeble balance of suthorized costs $ 1,273.62

Conterplated Work toc be Completed

78 Pt. Drifting at $13.85 $1081,.08
200 Ft. Raising at $34.40 6880 .00

Total projected cost to

complete _ 7,961.08
Excess over availsble balance $ 6,687.46

Dated: March 2, 1953

Qovatd TF. e
Donald T. Finch
Auditor
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' SURNAME}
- y UNITED STATES ‘ koo By
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION Y
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. : %2 )

L and P Mining Company

- DEC 11 1953 e

¥r, R, L, Pluwer

725 West 39th Avenue

Denver 15, Colorado | N

Re: Docket No, DIEA 230} - Tungsten
L and P Mining Company :
Vasco No. 2 and No, 5 iines
. Boulder County, Colorado
Contract Idm«-E306
Dear I, Plunmers

Thls is with reference to the subject exploration contract
between L and P Mining Company and the Government.

The final audit ef the contract expenditures and the final
reports of the Operator and of the Field Team have been received and
accepted by this Administration. Of the total amount of $25,000,00
approved under the contract the sum of $2li,302.15 was expended, 75
percent of which or $18,226.8) represented the Govermment's share.
Unused materials » Supplies or equipment have been disposed of for the
Joint account of the Operator and the Govermment, The exploration
work was completed in a satisfactory manner.

Because the results of the exploration work were unfavorable
it is not our intention to make a Certification of Discovery or Develop-
ment which would create a lien against the subject property, e are,
therefore, closing our books and records with respect to the project,
Your attention is called, however, to Article 11 of the contract which
requires the Operator to "keep and preserve said records and accounts
for at least 3 years after the completion of the project or the termi-
nation of this contract."

Your interest in the !xploration Program of the .efense
Minerals :xploration Administration and Jyour willingness to particis\
pate therein are appreciated, "

Sincerely yours,

igﬁ(ﬁg +foc C. 0. Mittendotf( )
cc: Docket 3

Code L00 Administrator

FTe Rege IV

Oper. Comm,

Admr, Reading File
R. W, Geehan, USBM
T, P, Thayer, USGS
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/ ‘ GOVERNMENT'S COPY

No. 4
AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT: No. Idm-E306 o

Contract Docket No. DMEA 2304, dated April 21, 1952, between the
United States of America and Stanley L. Larson and R, L. Plummer, doing
business as L. and P, Mining Co., is hereby amended as follows:

Referring to Amendment No. 1, dated June 25, 1952; Amendment.
No. 2, dated July 31, 1952; Amendment No. 3, dated August 27,
1952, all of which said Amendments amended "EXHIBIT 'Af*
attached to Exploration Project Contract Form MF-200, void
said Amendments Nos. 1, 2 and 3, effective as of their res-
pective effective dates. :

The matter folloﬁing hereafter is made effective as of the
date of said Contract No. Idm-E306.

Referring to "EXHIBIT 'A'" attached to Exploration Project
Contract Form MF-200, void said "EXHIBIT 'A!" in its entirety,
except for the maps attached to first said EXHIBIT "A" or
pertaining thereto, and in lieu thereof substitute the fol-
lowing: ‘ _

'EQEIQIT upn
The Exploration Project

The exploration project consists of extending the Public
Service electrical power line to the portal of the Lower
No. 5 tunnel; preparatory work of installing power cable
from the portal of Lower No. 5 tunnel to the underground
collar of No. 5 shaft; repairing the underground headframe
of No. 5 shaft; unwatering and rehabilitating the 250-foot
No. 5 shaft; and rehabilitating the fifth level, approxi-
mately 650 feet; extend an existing raise from the fifth
level approximately 75 feet to make connection with the
bottom of the Williams winze; drive a raise on the inter-
section of the No. 2 and No. 5 veins from the fifth level
a distance of approximately 175 feet; drive approximately
100 feet of sublevel drifts at the most favorable horizon
in the raises. The locations of the proposed raises are
shown on the maps attached to the original "EXHIBIT 'At!"
which are now made a part of this "EXHIBIT 'A'", The
locations of the sublevel drifting will be determined






after a part or all of the raising has been completed, and
the locations must be acceptable to the DMEA representative.
Drifting around badly caved portions of the fifth level, in
lieu of rehabilitating that portion of the o0ld drift is an
allowable cost of the rehabilitation, to the extent of drift-
ing approved by the DMEA representative prior to performance
of the work.

Estimated Cost of the Project

Extend Public Service power line $1,223.00
Underground preparatory work . 12,309.90
Raising, 250 feet approx., @ $30.00 per foot 7,500,00
Sublevel drifting, 100 feet approx., @ $25.00

per foot 2,500,00
Purchase of equipment 1,467,10

- Total Estimated Cost $25,000.00

Details of the Egtimated Cost

Fixtures and rovements

Extend Public Service power line, to include
cost of materials and labor to complete the ... '
jOb ’ L\ $l ’ 223 .00

Operating Equipment

(a) To_be rented

¢ 1 - Stoper @ $60.00 per month
v 1 = Tugger hoist, air powered, @ $30.00
per month

Total Estimated Cost $270.00
The costs of the rental df the above equipment

are absorbed in the estimated cost of raising
and sublevel drifting.

(b) To_be_purchaged

2 - Hoisting buckets and 1 used mine car = $61.20
“l -~ Water pressure tank 40.00
*3 = Electric safety switches @ $75.00 ea, . 225,00

v 1 - Holst motor controller switch : 75.00

« 1 = Compressor, I.R. type 10, complete with
50 h.p. electric motor and starting :
compensator , 1,050.60 1/





(b) To_be purchased (cont'd)

1 - Pump, Centrifugal 15,30

Estimated Cost of Equipment -
Purchases $1,467.10

(¢c) To be furnighed by the operator

The following equipment will be furnished
by the operator at no expense te the
project, except for operating costs and
necesgsary minor repairs:

1 - single drum shaft hoist, electric
ration o ¢
l- 1§fwater pump »

Labor_and Supervision

1 - Foreman-Hoistman @ $2.00 per hour
3 - Miner-Timbermen @ $1.50 per hour ~
3 - Mucker-Trammers @ $1.50 per hour- *
1 - Bookkeeper @ $50.00 per month ¢

The above hourly wage rates are based on &
40-hour workweek, Time and one-half is
allowable for overtime

Total Estimated Cost of Labor,
‘Supervision and Accounting,

including compensation insur- .

ance and payroll taxes $15,000.00

' Operating Materials and Supplies

Including timber, explosives, pipe,
track, power, and all other supplies,
hand tools, repair parts and so forth,
which are necessary for completion of
the project work, which are not other-
wise noted or excluded

- gevernins-the-exient—of—Covernmeatl
partieipetion—in—the—ecosts-dheproof

Totel Estimated Cost © $7,039.90

1/ Reimbursement for the Government's pro rata share of the cost of
repairs to the compressor and motor will be subject to the approval
of the DMEA representative, but under no circumstances would the
Government participate in repair costs charged to the proaect in
excess of $109.40. 3






Rehabilitation and Repair

None, except as noted as "Underground Preparatory Work"

Summary of Cost Details
Fixtures and Improvements $l,223.00'-

Operating Equipment - Yo be rented 270,00
Operating Equipment - To be purchased ' 1,467.10
Labor and Supervision 15,000.00 -
Operating Material, Supplies & Repair Parts 7,039,90

‘ Total $25,000,00 -

Referring to article "3, Exploration Project" of

Exploration Project Contract Form MF-200, delete

"nine (9) months" and in lieu thereof substitute
"gixteen (16) months".

" Referring to article "13, Payments to the Operator"

of Exploration Project Contract Form MF-200, delete

the figures "13,500.00" and in lieu thereof substitute
the figures "18,750.00"; delete the figures "18,000.00"
and in lieu thereof substitute the figures "25,000.00",

Dated__ February 17 1953,

| L, and P, MININGYCOM?ANY , . "UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
s :
/ﬂ ( . . T/ . ),// . L 7 ¢
By/' ///‘/ﬁ P / . l‘ , ﬁf//,' S 4 By [«O /é/(-— WM
' Stanley L. Larson, Partner Executive Officér/DMEA

Field Team, Reg Iv

er, Partner
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ATUTDIENT OF CONTRACT: Noe Idm=E306
Cﬁntract Docket No. DVEA 2304, dated April 21, 1952, between
the United States of America and Stanley L. Larson and R. L. Plummer
doing business as L. and P. HMinins Company is hereby amended és follows,
effective as of the date of said contract: | |
Referring to Bxhibit A attached te Fxploratlon Project
Contract Form MF = 200 under title Operating Equipment,

adéd the following subtitle: "To be furnished by Oper-—
ator." Under this subtitle add the following:

|
| 1 Slngx drum hoist
1 l-l/é Viater Pump

\
\
The above equipment is to be furnished by the Operator
at no expense to the orcject other than maintenance '
and operatine expensee.
This omendmen® shall not be construed to increase the esti-
mated total cost of the project, the agoregate total amount whiéh‘the

Covernuent may pey or the nercertawe of the costs whlchQQ?e Covernment

mav nay under the provisions of Article 13 of the contraJ% forme

Dated August 27 , 1952

L. & Po VIWING COMPANY UNTA™D STALUS 0r ALEKICA

% "\v “i el (K Prary L e By w ! % f

é?é%gb{%&k Executive'foiCQ{ DMA

j L) IW — 2,7 nwer
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" No. 2

AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT: No. Idm-E306
Contract Docket No. DMEA 2304, dated April 21, 1952, between
the United States of America and Stanley L. Larson and R, L. Plummer,
| doing business as L. & P. Mining Company, is hereby amended as foliows,
effective as of the date of said contract:
Referring to Exhibit A attached to Exploration Project Contract
| Form MF-200, title "QOperating Equipment", subtitle "To be
: rented", delete the following:
1 - 210 c.f.m. compressor, 4 months at $290.00 4§, 160 00

Referring to the same title, subtitle "To be purchased" add
the following:

1 - Hoist motor controller switch $ 75.00

1 - Ingersoll-Rand Imperial Type 10 leﬂ%xlz
air compressor " 459.00

1 - Electric motor for driving the above. ,
compressor _ ' 591.60

The cost of electrical power wlll be paid out of funds allocated
} , to supplies.

; Reimbursement for the Government's pro rata share of the cost of
\ any repairs to the above compressor and motor will be subject
to the approval of the DMEA representative, but under no cir-
| cumstances would the Government participate in repairs in excess
‘ o of a cost of $109.40 to the project.
This amendment shall not be construed to increase the estimated
total cost of the project, the aggregate total amount which the Government
may pay or the percentage of the costs which the Government may pay under |

the provisioms of Article 13 of the contract form.,

AN S . .
nated/,.it Yy <3 [/ 1952,
v
//, | jkuv~
L. & P. MINING COMPANY | UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By/ﬁ@@’(g

Executive Offigér - DMEA

A

/






: UNlTED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
" BUREAU OF MINES ‘
Building 90, Room 137
Denver Federal Center

Denver 1k, Colorsdo
July 22, 1952

Menorandum A ‘

To: Executive Officer, Field Team, Megion IV |

Yrom: Chief, Colorsdo Bransh, Miming Division, Megien IV

Subject: DMEA 2304, Contract 14m-E306 (muton), L. and P, Mining
Compeany, Bowlder County, Colorado - Amendment to coutract

Plesase find enclosed the original and five oopies of R. L.
Boluer's memorandua covering an amsnément to the sudject contrect.

Allowan¢e for mehn of & coutroller switch at a cost of

$75.00 is approved. The request for purchase of an electric motor
for a drive for this compressor is not epproved in view of the con~
tractors' agreement to furnish that part of the equipment.

* I agree with the wnnrtu rcemie'mtiona{

\\D N\Qmo\m 3&
w. M. ‘r_nver,

enclosures |

/ot

(13 5‘ -

2306
DMEA Chron.






' _UNITED STATES

."DEPARTMENT OF . THE lNTERlOR B
BUREAU OF MINES =~

Memorentws

Tor m,mm,mnm,m«n

Frou: R. L. Belwer | L ‘
Bubjest: wm@;t u;:mé (Mma). 3. u:o rm' )

Mhywm, a partner in the L. nﬁ‘;. !umndmy, has

:Mtt.d & Yequest ',for an ansnduent a‘ w"mm centract to )omﬂ:

(1) 'mmmergomm‘w aam«.mmmm
a8 provided in the eontm m(a) mwr&uoetmolntrtm donm

',tunnrtwmunmuumnam«nsm. _

e subjest emmmforhmthv muloramm |

 at $250.00 per month for a tetal o:mmzm of ‘1,150 In mxr '

original mnutaou fw aid, the omms mm thtt they )ou»m

| ;mummmmmmanmmumwmmmm- '

tion yrojest. M the oapacity of this mmmm mn, it ws
Wmmuryta supplemant uwuhammmamu‘urn-! N

 habilitation work wes ‘canpleted and sctusl mining comenced, The oo~

tmt,thn!m,mdmwto&mmkmu'nnuatomm"'

;mnmmwuymmmmmtenn rental was to start.

174

m.nmly the emtm‘bou dzam of the compressor vhich tw
m-umwumu.mmh fumenmmhet. !hoyrmbdn
porteble ccupressor from April 21 to May 19, 1952, for $290.00. This






equipment had boen removed from the project vhen the first mosthly
' 1nspétidn was m; hovever,. 'i.ta_ reatal vas gubstantisted by the |
vendor's invoice. The actual meed for s campressor during the initial
r’chbilitatibn is not \éort.ain. Possibly there was coms necessity for
drilling pm holu in the tunul durins iostallation of the pover
cable. This rentel was el-.iud on the mw-z.oh form sxd was approved
for payment as the comtrect was Dot specific as to vhen the reutsl ves
v veast. | o
About May 19, the MWB rented sn Imr»lbhnd Iaperxial,
‘Dype 10 compressor. mmmymummo.oo. This was & reatal-
purehuumamt; loopomtefthc mtnmwmlyentum-
chase price of $450.00. The eontuetera paid 3 monthe® rent in advance
and mede ehinanthahyu?-lch's rortksoooplu#soeum tax,

This deal was d.iaeuned vith R. €. rl:nner, the otw yartoer, amu‘

the first 1nmction. m ewm:ar ammtly was in goed conditiea.

. Plummer stated that an electrie¢ motor drin would be provided for the
compressor at no cost to the project. mtmummmm
provide a suitable compresser during ‘the lifg of the preject and homu |
the eu}imd cost spsnt ou eompressors would nat enceed the amun£
specified in the contract and would give_.'bha‘ Govermment an equity in

the eguipment, the claim for 3 months' rental in sdvancs was spproved,  -
Repeirs to the cmrcuer ware nac snticipated by rlmr It was |
mutually understood that, should nyuirs be necessary, their costs would
be emwfwwmmmumtmuwmmem
ment Miei;a’u in rpnirl whieh incressed the total cost of emuars

for the yroject deyond the m‘h sllotted in m contract for compressor






o @

larson s eontaem by talqu ‘mtt. he 414 mot ntiif&cteﬂly
Wmazumymnmmrwumm Iedtd
agres 0 et the matter of ths purchase of a ocampressor metor drop. Eis
m«mt for sn smendwent on this mtm, therefors, is not recommended,
| An amsstumrt Of the subject soktract to provide for the yurckase
of & contreller mmwumsns.mu mmud. The con-
tmtaumw&nngamltﬂmctﬁnmwnmwwm
mwt maammuutammwmmm ﬁewmhmu‘
consideresd ucuury rorth operstion ef the project.

Your sttention is emlied te_m subjeet contrect. HNo provisicns '
“have besn meds to cover the cost of elsctricsl power st this yrwjeet.
Az swtimate of power ctasumrtien was made ia the engineering regart snd
its onet vas tcluded i the total cost estinste. Sines the reyert vas
'nim,mwinemmw»mm In additien to the
D m hoist, the new compressor will be driwn elsctrieally. The
nm.wmrormmalmmmmm
the supposition that a Mlimycmm compressor mla be mtm

mmmmmmmmmdmnmwmmamum '
additionel consumption of tha cmpmm notor.

%/M

- R, L. Bolmer
Mining Engineer
ce 5. -
B306

DMEA Chyon.






_Iu & P& Mining COo

Bureau of Mines Re: Contract Idm-E306
22/ New Customhouse Docket DMEA 2304
Denver 2, Colorado

Att: Mr., King

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that we wish to amend our contract and
change the rental of compressor for the last three months
in the amount of $870.00 plus sales tax to the purchase of
a compressor which will automatically allow you a 75% equity.
The compressor will cost $450.00 and the electric motor to
drive it will cost $580.00 for a total of $1,030.00 plus
sales tax of $20.60/
The compressor appeared on the May form MF-104 and the motor
will appear on the June MF-104,

Very truly yours,

L. & P, MINING CO.

by_/s/ Stanle son

SL/L

R
T






Bureau 6f Mines
22/, New Customhouse
Denver, 2, Colo, -

Gentlemen:

MINING CO.

1 Hoisting Driving Controller

This controller is necessary'in

the power cable.

June 28th., 1952

Re: Contract Idm-E306

Docket DMEA 2304

Att: Mr. King

| : ' We hereby make application under the above contract
and docket to purchase the following:

$75.00

the installing of

Your prompt attention in this matter will be

appreciated.

SL/L

Very truly yours,

L. & P. MINING CO.

By_/s/ Stanley larson
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AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT: No. Idm-E306
-Contract Docket No, DMEA 2304, dated April 21, 1952, between the
United States of America and L, and P, Mining Co., is hereby amended as ,
follows, effective May 1, 1952: o
Referring to "EXHIBIT A" attached to Exploration Project Con-
tract Form MF-200, titled "Operating Equipment", subheading
"To be purchased" add the following:
3 - Electric Safety Switches, estimated cost $75.00 each.
Funds for their purchase will be transferred from the .
amount allocated to "M"
This emendment shall not be construed to increase the estimated
total cost of the project, the aggregate total amount which the Govermment
may pay or the percentage of the costs which the Govermment may pay under

| the provisions of Article 13 of the contract form.

Dated, June 25 » 1952,
L. AND P. MINING comm UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
B D .
e Sta.nley y Larson Executive Officvf-DMEA

TEPARTIET O N TG

- LFCEN 1
Seiciza | tnisiratien

gteles

i »33@;“32





MESD0 . . DMEA=230)
-\ _(Tkne 1051) e . . Docket No. XK ________.
‘: Commodity I!mg.s_'_t_%

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Idm-E306
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT!

It is agreed this Rlst day of -.-_._-.------‘-.&pliil __________________ s 195__2_, between the United States of America, acting
through the Department of the Interior, Defense Minerals Administration, hereinafter called the “Government,” and?® _________.._...
Stanley L. Larson _and Re L. Plumer doing. business as e .

g--and_kg_lﬁning GO0 e _ o
725 We 39%th Avee .. - S

Denver 16, Colorado e
hereinafter called the “Operator,” as follows:

1. Authority for contract. This agreement is entered into under the authority of the Defense Production Act of 1950, pur-
suant to Mineral Order 5, entitled “Regulationis Governing Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects.” .

2. Operator’s property rights. The exploration project shall be conducted on 'Eh;}.i: certain property situated in the State of
Colorado , County of _____Bouldexr ... ___.____________. described as follows:? _.

(b) That he is a lessee, in possession and entitled to possession, and the subordination agreement of the lessor is attached.

3. Exploration project. The Operator, within _,sixby(é())- days from the date of this contract shall commence
work on a project of exploration for*® tlmgatm ; shall prosecute the work efficiently, expertly, in a
workm#hlike manner, in accordance with good mining standards, with suitable and adequate equipment, materials, and labor, all
properly designed to bring the project to completion within a period of ¢ ___-‘_._nine‘_LQ)_months_ ___________________ from the date

of this contract. The exploration project and the work to be performed are more fully described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto,
which, with any maps or drawings thereto attached, is made a part of this contract. . : ;

4. Performance of the work. The work shall be performed by the Operator, under his sole direction and control: Provided,
That with the consent of the Government and its written approval of the contract or contracts, all or any part of the work may
be performed by the Operator through contract or contracts with independent contractors. The Government shall have the right
to enter and observe and inspect the work at all reasonable times, and the Operator shall provide the Government with all avail-

e means for doing so. The Government may consult with and advise the Operator on all phases of the work.

5. Fixtures and improvements. The Operator shall devote the land and all existing improvements, facilities, buildings, instal-
lations, and appurtenances to the purposes of the eXf)loration project without any allowance for the use, rental value, depreciation,
depletion, or other cost of acquiring, owning, or holding possession thereof. Any additional facilities, buildings, and fixtures, to
be purchased, installed, or erected by the Operator, with the estimated cost of each, to which the Government will contribute
currently its agreed pro rata share, are listed in Exhibit “A” attached hereto. Thé difference between the cost of such additional
facilities, buildings, or fixtures, and the salvage value thereof at the conclusion of the work, shall be charged as a cost of the
project to which the‘AGoverxement has contributed its pro rata share. :

6. Operating equipment. Any operating equipment to be rented, purchased, or furnished by the Operator, with the allow-
able rental, purchase price, or depreciation, ag the case may be, is listed under appropriate headings in Exhibit “A” attached
hereto. As to equipment purchased for the project, the Government will contribute its agreed pro rata share of the cost thereof,
and the difference between the cost and the salvage value at the conclusion of the work shall be charged as a cost of the project
to which the Government has contributed its pro rata share.

3 If sufficient space is not provided in any blank, use an extra sheet of paper and refer to it in the blank.

3 State name, address, and nature of organization if any.

8 Give legal description or enough to identify the property.

4 Strike out the provision not applicable.

5 Name of mineral. . :

¢ Not in excess of 2 years. ’ 16—64066-2






. Ca
. e »

7. Title to and disposition of p@y. All facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipg, or other items costing more than $50T
each, paid for or purchased with funds contributed jointly by the Operator and the Government, shall belong to the Operator and
the Government jointly, in proportion to their respective contributions, and upon the termination of the contract, if they have any
salvage value, shall be disposed of for their joint account unless the Government, in writing, waives its interest in any such items.
The Government may require the dismantling, severance from land, and removal of any such items in order to realize its interest
in the salvage value thereof, and the cost of any such removal and of the disposal of the items shall be for the joint account of the
parties in proportion to their respective interests.

8. Labor and supervision. An itemized schedule of labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, etc.), and of
supervisors, by numbers and positions, with the maximum wages or salaries that may be paid to each as an allowable cost of the
project is set forth in Exhibit “A’ attached hereto.

9. Rehabilitation and repairs. A statement of the cost of any necessary rehabilitation or repairs to put existing facilities,
buildings, installations, and fixtures into useful and operable condition and which are to be allowed as costs of the project is
included in Exhibit “A.”

10. Allowable costs of the project. The costs of the project in which the Government will participate are limited to the
necessary, reasonable, direct costs of performing the exploration work, including the costs of materials, supplies, engineering,
power, water, analytical work, accounting, and utilities, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each; and the costs
referred to in Articles 5, 6, 8, and 9, and the exhibits annexed to and referred to in this contract. Although the Government may
pay part of the cost of new or additional facilities, structures, buildings, and equipment, only the depreciation on such items,
computed as indicated in Articles 5 and 6, will be charged as a cost of the project. No items of general overhead, corporate
management, interest, taxes, or any other indirect costs not expressly allowed by these provisions, or work performed or costs
incurred before the date of this contract, shall be allowed as costs of the project in which the Government will participate.

11. Accounts and audits. The Operator shall keep suitable records and accounts of operations, which the Government may
inspect and audit at any time. The Government may at any time require an audit of the Operator’s records and accounts by a
certified public accountant, the cost thereof to be treated as a cost -of the project. The Operator shall keep and preserve said
records and accounts for at least 3 years after the completion of the project or the termination of this contract.

12. Progress reports. The Operator shall provide the Government with monthly reports of work performed under the con-

tract upon forms to be provided by the Government. Each monthly prbgreds report shall bear the certification of the Operator
and shall constitute the Operator’s invoice of costs incurred on the project during«the period covered by the ¥eport.

13. Payment to the Operator. The monthly progress report (invoice), to the extent approved by,the Government, shall be
processed for payment by the Government, Payment shall be made in the amount of ;._I .. perceny of the approved costs incurred;
Provided, That the aggregate total of all sums paid by the Government under this agreement shall not exceed $13,50000_0,

which is .19 percent of the agreed estimated total cost of this project, $3.8.;.QQQLQQ .........

14. Final reports by Operator. Upon completion of the project or termination of this contract, the Operator shall provide
the Government with a comprehensive geologic and engineering report, including an estimate of ore reserves, to_the best of his
ability. Four copies of all reports shall be furnished to the Government. oL

15. Repayment by Operator. If, upon the completion of the exploration project or termination of the contract, the Govern-
ment considers that a discovery or development has resulted from_the work from which commercial production of ore may be
made, the Government, within 6 months thereafter, shall so certify. to the Operator, particularly describing and delimiting its esti-
mate of the discovery or the development. Thereafter, if and as ore is produced as a result of such discovery or development, the
Operator and his successor in interest shall be and become obligated to pay to the Government a percentage royalty on the net
smelter returns or other net proceeds realized from such ore, concentrates, or metal produced within ten (10) years from the date
of this contract, until the total amount contributed by the Government, without interest, is fully repaid or said 10 years have
elapsed, whichever occurs first, as follows:

Of net smelter returns or other net proceeds not in excess of eight dollars ($8.00) per ton of ore: One and one-half
- -(1_1/2)O»percent. - . S L L.

~-

f net smelter returns or other net proceeds in excess of eight dollars” ($8.00) per fon 6f ore: One and one-half (13)
percent, plus one-half -(1:) percent for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) in excess of eight dollars- ($8.00) -per ton of
ore, but not in excess of a maximum of five (5) percent. :
This obligation to repay from net returns or proceeds shall be and remain a claim and lien upon the mineral deposit which is the
subject of the exploration project and upon any production resulting from such discovery or development, in favor of the Gov-
ernment, until fully paid, or until said 10-year period has elapsed; and this claim and lien and the Government’s right to repay-
ment shall survive any termination of the contract, whether by completion of the exploration project or otherwise. This article
is not to be construed as imposing any obligation on the Operatoror his successor in interest to produce ore from any such discovery
or development. . , v

16. No assignment of contract. Without the written consent of the Government, the Operator shall not assign or otherwise
transfer or hypothecate this contract or any rights thereunder.

17. Termination and completion. The Government may, at any time, by written notice to the Operator, terminate this con-
tract: (a) If the Operator fails to provide his share of the money necessary to prosecute operations pursuant to the terms of the
contract; () if the Operator, in the opinion of the Government, fails to prosecute operations pursuant to the terms of the con-
tract; or (¢) if in the opinion of the Government, operations up to the time of the notice have not indicated the probability of
making any worthwhile discovery and in the opinion of the Government further operations are not justified. Upon the comple-
tion of the project or any termination of the contract the Operator shall render to the Government a full and final accounting of
his operations under the contract and his expenditures of money; shall dispose of any unused materials, supplies, and equipment
for the joint account of the Operator and the Government in the proportion of their respective interests; and shall pay to the
Government its pro-rata share of any money remaining.

Executed in sextuplicate the day and year first above written. ng

THE UNITEDy‘ES OF AMERICA .

W R a1/Director, ?éion Iv
4

e e Bureau of Min

u. s. Govsnu{%&—mﬁ 2
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ANNEXNO#I

That part of the Southwest Quarter of Section Eight, Township One South,
Range 72 West of the 6th P. Me known as the Vasco Nos 2 Vein, the Vasco
Nos 5 Vein, and the Vasco Nos 8 Vein, provided that the Vasco Nos 5
Tunnel shall be used jointly by the Lessees herein and other Lessees

of the Lessor herein.

It is specifically reserved from this lease all that part of said South-
west Quarter of said Section Eight lying North of a line drawn from the
intersection of the Vasco Nos 5 Tunncl with the Vasco Noe 5 Vein and
running thence West to the West line of said Section Eight.
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KNow ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

| WHEREAS, the undersigned is the owner in fee simple of that certain parcel of ground in the

county of Boulder , State of Coloredo , described in a

certain Exploration Project Contract dated April 21 , 195-@., between
Stanley L. Iarson and R, L. Plummer

the Lessee of said property, and the United States of America;

|
\
MF-203
LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT
Now, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease dated ... ____
_December 12, 1951, does by these presents subordinate all of his right, title, and interest
under the provisions of said lease to the right, title, and interest of the United States of America |
under the provisions of said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of
the United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior to the under-
signed’s rights to rentals or royalties under the terms of said lease; and

The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should be surrendered or if said
lease should terminate at any time prior to the expiration of the rights of the United States of
America under said Exploration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project Contract to make repay-
ment to the United States of America according to the terms of said contract; and

The undersigned agrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under judicial process or other-
wise that may contravene or conflict with the prior lien and claim of the United States of America
under the provisions of said Exploration Project Contract.

This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon the heirs, successors, and assigns of the
undersigned.

Dated this 21st day of April 1952 .

e M /uc- )
ittt Do /T

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—64582~1
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Department of Interior
U.S.GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Alt. 7789

Workings of the
VASCO Nos.2 and 5§ MINES
Boulder County, Colorado- -

Showing proposed workings
DMA Docket 2304
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No.5 shaft
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EXHIBIT A
Exploration Project

The project consists of installing power cable from the
portal of the Lower Nos 5 tunnel to the collar of the No. S shaft;
repairing the headframe; unwatering and rehabilitating the shaft H
rehabilitating the fifth level; running a raise from the fifth
level up to the bottom of the Williams winze, a distance of approx~
imately 75 feet; running a raise on the intersection of the Nos 2 and
Noe 5 veins from the fifth level a distance of approximately 175 feet;
driving approximately 100 feet of sublevel drifts from the raises at
the most favorable sites. The locations of the proposed raises ars .
shomn on the attached map. The locations of the sublevel drifting will
be determined after part or 211 of the raises are driven, and must be
acceptable to the DMFA representatives ‘

The location of the proposed work with reference to the
property lines are shown on the attached sketch of the Vasco Tracte

The estimated working time is‘ seven monthse

The following costs are estimateds

Fixtures and Improvements $1,700,00
Rental of Equipment ‘ 1,460.00
Purchase of Equipment ‘ 740400
Labor, supervision, compensation 9,365400
Supplies l45735200

Total cost of project $18,000.00

Fixtures and Inprovemanta

Extend Public Service eledrical power
line to tunnel portal $1,700.00

Operating Equipment

To be rented:

1 210 cefums compressor, U months at $290,00 151,160.,00

-1 Stoper, 3 montks at $60,00 160,00
1 Air hoist, 4 months at $30,00 ’ 120,00
Estinated total rentel $3,160400

1.





Operating Equipment (Cont'd.)

To be purchased:

Hoisting buckets (used) @ 350.00 $100,00
Mine car (used) - 100,00
Water pressurs tank (used) 10,00
23~inch centrifugal pump with

electric motor (used) : 500,00

R

Estimated cost of equipment $7h0.00

Labor and Supervision

Foreman-hoistman @ $2,00 per hour
Miner ® %1,50 per hour

Mucker @ $1450 per hour
Trammers @ $1.50 per hour
Bookkeeper @ $50per month

o

The above hourly wage rates are based on an 8-hour day,
S-day week. Time and one=half is allowable for overtimes

Estimated cost of labor and supervision $8,725.00.
Compensation, payroll taxes ‘ $61,0,00
Supplies

Gasoline, oil . $ 250,00
Pipe 515,00
Track _ : ‘ 700,00
Explosives ~ 1,140.00
Drill steel, bits : 300,00
Timber T 900,00
3-conductor cable 500400
Small tools 330400
Assaying 100400
Estimated cost of supplies - 8L,735400

24





LEASE.

TilL Il KTUHE, Made and entered into this 12thday ofDecember 1951,

lﬁ.’ﬁiﬁﬁ '~u~.'r;:i§ ués:r{si IH(:.I a grﬁmﬁation, hereinafter called the Lessor, and

hareinafter called the lessesy

WITHrSOETH:  That the Lessor, in consideration of the covenants and |
sgroements of the lessee hereinafter expressed to be kept and performed by the
Lesses, and upon and subject to the conditions hereinafter provided, has leased
and demised, and by these presents does lease and dsmise unto the Lessee, the
following described mining property or premises, to-wit:

That part of the Southwest Quarter of Section Eight, Township Une South,
Range 72 West of the 6th P.M. known as the Vasco No. 2 Vein, the Vasco
No. 5 Vein, and the Vasco No. 8 Vein, provided that the Vasco No, S
Tunnel shall be used jointly by the Lessees herein and other lessees

of the Lessor herein.

It is specifically reserved from this lease all that part of said South-
west Quarter of said Section Eight lying North of a line drawn from the
intersection of the Vasco No. 5 Tunnel with the Vasco No., 5 Vein and
running thence West to the West line of said Section Eight.

TG HAVE AND TO HOLD The said demised premises, only however to the
extent necessary for the purpose of mining the same for tungsten ore and for
no other purpose, for a term of_ three (3) years from the date hereof.

Li. CORSIOVRATION Of this lease, the Lessee covenants and agrees as |
follows, to-wit:

l. To work the said premises in thorough mine-fashion to the end of
the safe development and preservation of the same as a workable mine, at all
times extracting as much ere therefrom as is possible consistent with safe and
yprudent mining; and in this connection it is agreed and understood that the

lessor may at its election require the lessees to produce ore instead of doing
development work.

2. To work the demised premises contimwously from January 1, 1952

erforring at least LO shifts of work therein underground during each
calendar month during the time this lease shall remain in foree and effect; any
excess labor performed during any calendar month shall not apply on the work
required hereunder in any preceding or following calendar ronth. The word
"shift" 1s taken and accepted to mean the labor of one man for one day of at
least 8 hours.

3. To make all shafts and inclines eight (8) feet long by four (L)
feet wide in the clear, with bucket ways three and one-half (3-1/2) by four (L)
feet in the clear, and all drifts seven (7) feet high by four (L) feet wide in
the clear, provided that existing shafts, drifts and inclines shall, unlese
otherwise directed by the lessor, be continued with their present dimensions.
The Lecsor reserves the right to change the dimensions of any workings as- and -
whenever in the judgrment of the Mining Uuperintendent of the Lassor the same
"8y be necessary or expediert.





L. To do no underhand stoping, whether for the purpose of taking out
ore or for any other purpose whatscever.

5. To neither wine, extract nor rerove the ground to a point nearer
than four (L) feet to each side of any working shaft, and always to leave at
deast four (L) feet of ground, in its original condition, to support sach such
shaft. To leave wmors than four (L) feet of ground to support each such shaft
£f the Mining Superintendent of the Lessor shall s0 diract and to crib or rip-

rap any shaft at the lLassees' expense, if the said Hning Superintendent shall
80 request the Leasees.

6. To allow the officers » agents and representatives of the Lessor
at all tirmes to enter upon and into the 8aid premises and all parts thereof for
the purpose of inspection and sampling, and to make any surveys they may desire,
and to render theam all the assistance in the power of the lessees in 80 doing.

7. To keep and waintain the drifts, shafts, tunnels and other work-
ings in the said premises thoroughly drained and clear of loose rock and rubbish
and in & safe and sscure conditi n, except as prevented by extraordinary mining
casualty, and to raintain at all times and leave the floars »f all drifta and
workings in govod, even ard unobstructed condition; to stow mo waste underground

ex:ept with the consent in vriting of and under ths direction of the :'ininp
Superintendent of the Lessor.

8. To kesp posted in consplcunus places on the surface of the said
premises all :otices which may be furnished by the Lessor for oosting tlereon.

9. To not assign this lease or any interest tl.erein, noc to sublet
the said premises or any part thereof; and to rot assign or transfer to anyone
any interest in the sums payable by the Lesaor, or any other, to the lLessses for
ores produced from the demised premises, without the writter consent - f the
e8sor first had and obtained.

1). To pay monthly in advance to the vublic Lervice Lompany of
Lolorado its charges for elactric power reqiired or to be furnished to the
lesseesat the said pre:ises, together wity all proper costs of :aking :uch
power available to the Leasees.

11. The leesces ereby sgree and promige tiat on or before tie 1Dth
day of each calendar mnth after the date hereof, the Lesseeswill make, 8iyn
ad deliver to the lsssor a written report, in duplicate, of tlLe n&,mll lor
all operations under this agreawent of lease .pon the premises hers;..above
described, for the preceding calendsr month, on such formus as the lessor and/or
the State Compensation Insurance Fund shall direct from time to time: and the
Lesseesagree. and promise. that each such report snall be in sufficient detadl
so that the actual payroll may be ascertainsd for all operations under tiis
lease upon the derised pranismes during the precedi:y: calendar month, including
the Lessees' own time at Lessess' actual wages, but in any svent at not less
than the miniwun rate of pay fixed from time to tire by the . tate Compensat.ion
Insurance. fund or the Industrial Commiesion of Colorado for a lesses s and :
including the payroll of his suhlessees and employwes, if any, and including
the payroll on account of contractsrs and subcontractors and their employses,
if any, so that from asuch report there ray be ascertained t:e amount of premiun
payable by the Lessor to the Ltate Compensation Insurance Fund or other insur-
ance carrier for compensation insurance covering the Lessses, the employees and
sublessees, if any, and all contractors and subcintractors > 1f any, and the
employess thereof, for operations on the ssid nrerises undar this lease.

The Lessee sgrees :ereby to pay to the Lessor the cost of such
compensation insurance as may be carried by the Lessor on acco nt of or for the





Lesseesand Lessees' sublessees and employees, if any, and on account of each
contractor with the Lessees and subcontractor, if any, and the employees of
~each thereof, if any, because of any operations on the demised premises under
this lease; and the Lesseesagree. to pay the cost of such insurance to the
Lessor in cash monthly installments payable on or before the 20th day of each
calendar month during the life of this lease for the operations of the preced=-
ing calendar month; and the Lesseesagree. further that the Lessor, at its
option, may withhold and deduct each such monthly installment, and any unpaid
monthly installments, if any, from sums otherwise payable to the Lessees upon
ore settlements from operations under this lease, or from any other money due
or owing or to become due in any fashion to the Lessees from the Lessor,

' 12. The Lesseesagree. to pay to the Lessor and the Lessor reserves
a royalty of fifteen (15) percent of the net proceeds from the sale of any
ores produced by the Lessee8 The "net proceeds" is agreed to be the net sale
price of said ores less the cost of hauling the same to the Lessor's mill at
Nederland, Colorado.

13. The Lessees agree to pay eighty-five percent of any production
tax levied and assessed by the County Assessor of Boulder County, Colorado,
against any ores produced by the Legsees from the leased property.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED By and between the Lessor and Lessees as follows:

(a) That the Lessor has leased to Vanadium Corporation of America
jts mill located at Nedertand, Colorado, and the Lessees agree to sell all
ore and concentrates produced from the leased premises to Vanadium Corporation
of America, provided its schedule of prices is at least equal to the price ‘
which may be offered the Lessees by any other party. In the event the Lessees
are able to sell said ore or concentrates at another price higher than that
offered by the Vanadium Corporation of America, the Lessees shall have the .
right to sell such ore to the buyer offering a higher net price. All ore shall
be shipped and sold in the names of the Lessor and the Lessees and the royalty
reserved by the Lessor shall be paid directly to the Lessor. It is further
agreed that no hauling charges in excess of hauling said ore to Lessor's mill
at Nederland shall be deducted in the event said ore is sold to anyone other
than the Lessor. '

(b) The Lessees shall not mill or treat any ore produced from the
leased premises which assays one percent W03 except in a mill approved by
the Lessor.

(¢) It is further mutually understood and agreed that in the event
the Lessees fail to pay the royalty herein reserved, or fail to pay compensa-
tion insurance premiums, the Lessor shall have the right to terminate this
lease immediately and without notice to the Lessees. In the event of the violae
tion of any other term, provision or condition of this lease by the Lessees,
the Lessor shall have the right to terminate this lease upon giving thirty (30)
days written notice to the Lessees. In the event the Lessees correct any such
defaults within thirty (30) days, said lease shall not be terminated. In the
event any default shall not be corrected at the end of said thirty-day period,
then sald lease shall be terminated as of the end of sald thirty-day periode
Said notice shall be given in writing, addressed to the Lessees at Nederland,
Colorado,

(d) The title to any ores broken or mined on said leased premises
at the termination of this lease, shall be the property of the Lessor, and it
shall not be liable for the payment to the Lessees for the same before any
costs or expenses of breaking or mining said ore.





L0 VWITHL R T RS, The Lusser has ceused its name to be heresunto
subgcribed by its Prasident and attested by its Secretary end its sesl affixed
hereuntn, and the lLsssesshave hsreunto set their hands &nd seals the day and
yoar first shove written.

LeTZER MINES, INC .,

Bai%als . ) R
| by S DAZ

’/ President .
A Vil 14 1450,

A [N .
. PR

Vecretery

ALy T amo
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orm MF-103 UNITED GATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035.1.
(Rovised June 1551 D SE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

MF-103 Should Be Filed With General Technical Data Form MF-100
% ' Not To Be Filled in by Applicant

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN Docket No. .2E A =23 Y
ECT PURSUANT TO Metal or Mineral -
EXPLORATION PROJEC R ooy .
— MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER Amount § o
.@ = % DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950 Participation (Government %)
B8
=% o [ stanley Lorson & Robert &. Plummér X ]
& 3  DBA as the L, & P, Mining Co. | - Name and
£ 725 W, 39th. Ave., Denver, 16, Colo, applicant

) L e D@ 398

If you have already filed MF-100, give date filed Dec. 213 195?’type of assistance requested Loan for

Exploration
" DMA Docket Number (if available) None yet .
INSTRUCTIONS

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government have previously filed MF-100, it is not necessary to file it
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application. again. However, you should indicate in space provided above
Submit four copies each, of the signed application form, Gen- the type of assistance previously applied for (loans, procure:
eral Technical Data Form MF-100, and answers to questions ment contracts, etc.) and DMA Docket Number, if available,
as specified, to Defense Minerals Administration, Department When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated in the
of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or to the nearest field form. Additional sheets should be attached in answering any
executive office thereof, with your name and address on each questions or in supplying additional information. IF YOU
sheet of the application and all accompanying papers. If you CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.

1. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in the exploration project, mcludmg any ex1stlng

mine or operating property. See attached aupblement

(b) If you are not the owner of the property, submit a copy of the lease, purchase optjon, or other agreements under which
you are authorized to operate the property with each copy of your application. Attached

(¢) Give the legal descrlptlon of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the ex ' as'on is to be conducted.
Same as

Note: (1) -If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings
from any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (c) above in which the exploration is to be con-
ducted, and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that
area or to work necessary to perform the exploration in that area. ’

(2) If applicant is not the owner of the property or if there are any liens or encumbrances against the property,
copy of agreements of claimants, lienors, encumbrances, and lessors subordinating their interests in the prop-
erty to the interest of the Government under the Exploration Project Contract will be requlred for attach-
ment to the Contract. No Liens

2. (@) What metals or minerals do you expect to find? Tunss ten in form of Ferber {te

(b) Furnish statement of the geologic features of your property, giving type of ore deposit and reasons for expecting to find
commercial ore bodies. Illustrate with maps or sketches. If you have a geologic or engineering report, or assay maps
showing width and grade, please send them with application, stating whether or not you wish to have them returned.

Veins have been mined intermittently since 1903 and a large amount 8%’
ore has been mined. See attached Map. We do not have any Geologic
report. Ferberite ore was found and there should be a large amount

a8 yet undeveloped. Do not return map,






10.

11.

%wp%yQ

. (a) Describe fully the proposed work and give the total cost of the preject.

. Furnish a detailed list of operating equipment, separated into items to-be—

N

The information requesQ in questions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 below shou'! !e answered specifically and i in detail, as this

information will be attached to and incorporated as part ‘of the Exploratlon PrOJect Contract, 1f such contract is entered into
with you by the Government

ANSWER EACH QUESTION ON SEPARATE SHEETS OF PAPER AND SUBMIT A°'COPY OF EACH ANSWER

FOR EACH COPY OF YOUR APPLICATION

(b) State the time required to start the project and to complete it.

. Submit a map or sketch of the propérty involved showmg a plan” (and cross section, if needed) of the present mine workings

and the looatwn of the proposed exploration work as related to geologic features, such as contacts, veins, ore-bearing beds, etc.

X e

. Furmsh an itemized list of existing fac111t1es, bulldlngs, installations, and fixtures with a statement of the cost of any neces-

sary rehabilitation or repairs to put into useful and operable condition.

- .

. Furnish a detailed list of additional facxhtles, bulldlngs and ﬁxtures to be purchased, mstalled or erected by you, with the esti-
- mated cost of each item. .

(a¢) Rented
‘(b) Purchased
(¢) Furnished by you

with the rental, purchase price, or depreciation of each item, as the case may be, to be charged as a cost of the project.

. Furmsh an itemized schedule of ‘labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, ete. ) and of supervxsors by numbers and

positions, with the maximum wages or salaries to be paid to each.

X

. Furnish a detailed list with estimated cost of each item for materials, supphes, engmeenng, assaying, accounting, power,
- 'water, _utilities, and any other items not provided for above

(a) How much are you prepared to invest in the proposed project? -

(b) Is.this amount sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the project, in accordance with the regulations on Government
partlclpatlon (Sec. 9 of MO-5)? .

State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property not suﬁ“lciex_ltly brought out by the foregoing questions.

S

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certlﬁcatlon on 1ts behalf hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is c'orrect and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief.

(Name of company) ed oﬂicml)

95&2/ /”;;;5"/. , : L .‘;'é;

! (Date) 7 . S (Title) -

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully fn.lse statement or representatmn to any department or agency

o

of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. i -

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—64067-2





'SUPPLEMENTAL TO FORM MF=103

1.(a) That part of the Southwest Quarter of Section Eight, Township
One South, Range 72 Weat of the 6th P, M, known as thes Vasco No.
2 Vein, the Vasco No. 5 Vein, and the Vasco No. & Vein,
provided that the Vasco No. 5 Tumnel shall be used jointly by
the Lesseeecs herein and other Leasees herein and other Lesgees
of the Lessor herein. : -

It is specifically reserved from this lease all htat part of snid
Southwest Quarter of gaid Section Eight lying North of a line
drawn from the intersection of the Vasco No. 5 Tunnel with the
Vasco Noe 5 Vein and running thence West to the West Line of

8ald Section Eight.

3« (ad Plan on dewatering the mine, Drive crosscute off of Tunnel No. §
and drive drifts on the vein Vasco No. 2. Plan on building
necessary bulldings to operate the mine, buy hoists, pumps and
buy or rent compressors and other necessary mining equipment,
Approximate cost $25,000400

(b) Will start as soon as loan is apprroved and complete in 2 yeara,

4, Enclosed Map No. 1 ghows proposed drifte in Red and if ore is
found to eTope it out. Enclosed Map No, 2 shows provosed drifts
in Red. Enclosed Map No. 3 shows Vasco No. 2 Vein which is
flooded and we cannot determine until dewatered what exploration
will be necessary. The Maps show the veins,

5. Shaft house and compressor house and ore bin in state of disrepair,
Will cost about$1,000.00 to rebuild, '

6. Will need additional ore bin at cost of $£00.00. Will need 2 Hoist
frames at a cost of $500.00. -

7.(a) Will rent a 500 ou, ft. compress or st monthly reasal rate of
$600,00. Will rent 2 hoists at $50.00 pcr month each.
(b) Will purchase 24" used electric pump at $500,00
Will purchase 2 ore buckets at $200.00 each
Will purchase 2 ore care (used) at $100.00 each |
Will purchase 1 drifter Model D73(Gardner Denver) cost 3710.00

Will purchase 2 stoping drills Model H8L - cost $510.00 ea.
Will purchase 2 tons rail at cost of $150.00 per ton.
(e¢) None

8. 1 Sup't at $400.00 per month, 6 Miners @ $1,75 per hour,%4 Mucksrs
® $1.50 per hour,2 Hoist Operators @ $1,75 per hour,} Shifter @
$2.00 per hour, 2 Timbermen @ $1.75 per hour.

9. Powder 20,0004 @ $20.,50 Cwt., 5000 Blasting Caps 6 #21.15 per M.,
6000% Fuse @ $13.25 M, ft. |
Bits 100 Carbide @ $14.00 each.
Steel 1" Hex, 240" 8 $1.50 per foot. ‘
Air hose, air pipe and water pipe, Estimated cost $1,000,00
‘Accounting at $50.00 per month. '
Power installation cost about $1,700.00. Power cost; lst. 30 KWK
$37.50, next 60 EWH 8 3¢ and thercafter 1¢ ver KWH -
Water, No Cost. |

1o§a) $6, 500.00

\ b) Our estimate is total cost of $25,000. and the 86500.would be oB5s
L 11 '
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DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA | NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT

FOR USE UNDER THE Docket No. L2LDELE. 2l 3. 0. ¥

- =3
Date received e o2 S/

tion

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

Defesse [dinerals Adminipea

Stonley Lorson & Robort G, Plusigy!
PBA 29 the L, & P, Mining Co.
725 M. 39th. Ave., Domver, 16, Coloe

=1 GF THE KER

T

Sy

REGEIVED
— [LiG 2%195I

. Name and
. ddress of

_ - widre
pplicant
Doce 81, 1951

Date

, INSTRUCTIONS
This formis to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis- ernment assistance that might arise under the Act. Sub-
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C. mit four (4) signed copies of the form and accompanying
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form papers. Name and address should be stamped or typed
when a specific type of Government assistance is requested, on each sheet of this form and all accompanying papers.
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov- When a question is tnapplicable it should be so stated on
ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) THXEXUN KK the form. Additional sheets may be attached in answering
mmmmeXﬂﬁmgMXmX any questions or in supplying additional information. (IF
%ﬁﬁ%&ﬁé&?ﬂ%&?ﬁ%@ﬁﬁﬂ ypr-  YOU CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.)
orities or allocation of mining equipment, and maintenance, If a question is answered elsewhere indicate where an-
repair and operating supplies, and ( ;3() other forms of Gov- swered. It is not necessary to answer it again.
‘ GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA "
Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, and lettered as indicated:
1. Materials produced:

(a) What are the chief mine, mill, or sxﬁlter products? Tung;aten
(b) What are the byproducts, if any? one

. Name(s) and type(s) of mine(s), mill(s), smelter(s), refinery (ies), pit(s), qu

ies), qgilli ti Include, pld
names of property, if any. Show ext%r;t of workig}gé, é);cluding the following: a{fé élés& %F@ lngép%a ?;l(,s "’38%:(‘)1 %\?ﬁ . 5
(a) Linear feet of shafts. ADTTOX

(b) Linear feet of drifts and ts. 2000% of Vein ~nd Vnsco Fo. & Vein,
inear feet of drifts and crosscuts. , A : \ n G T
(¢) Linear feet of tunnels or adits. Tunnels,crosscuts, Adid 11 nines fo 5o vorked from

152

(d) Linear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly). Unknoovn onc sghaft.No Milils ’ fncliere
X Indicate whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems. Givegggtﬁr rodbpive ?ﬁgpﬁgw. mrri@a or
8. For each operation listed above supply the following: - arii 1!1@ ovgrotione

(a) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point. J Mil@g fro- NG@OZ”ITR@, Colos

(b) Mining district. Nederlpad District ’ ‘

¢) Township, Section, Range. 9.

§d’> County, State, ﬁ@uider County, Cclorade ‘
4.

(@) State whether or not property is now in operation, and if in operation, by whom operated.

0 Owner. ,
[0 Lessee.

‘ Mot now im opcr tion
(b) Are you operating this propertyas: 31l oparate nronorty nse Losseo

O Contractor.

: o " o -5 RS IY] v, )
wan in nroduction from 1603 do 1SWe lat.iaittently
5. Number of years in productio

If not in production or operation, estimated date when production will begin

______ , ed
6. Experience of operators: ) .
Describe the pgining and general business experience of (@) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who manage the
project. X&l - :
7. History:

(¢) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of xﬁgﬂs exploration, development, operation, and production of property,
with reasons for suspension of operation. .
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. *

(¢) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, "gtgluding results of mine examinations,
recommended exploration and develqpment, and metallurgical investigations,

16—63709-1

JPirn to_otnrt omorotions 28 soon no Gov't looe is npurov
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(b) If deposit is other than placer: . ’

(1) Submit assay plans and/or sectitﬂi ﬁ}éowlné lﬁgo @an& sﬁz(%f?f Fpﬁo%fe(% i, /%aglﬁedéxpﬁd ﬁ}i(‘)gable

(indicated) ore or mineral reserve,

(2) State the tonnage (indicate type ofi%ﬁnq%nxgﬁgé’cggach class of ore reserve, as above, and shgw how
computed. Tabulated total ore reserve asfollows: TOPN2® nuat .o dewsloped by

exploratio
TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES ploration

METAL OR ' E o

, INERAL RECOVERABLE STIMATED COST

ORE OR MINERAL RESERVE Esgfl(l)xg\smn CONTENT G“gii ,}’(‘)‘;UE UNIT VALUE OF PRODUCTION

PER TON PER ToN PER ToN

(Grade) , |

(a) (b) (¢) (d) (e)

Measured (proved).. Nene roved

(¢) If placer: ‘
(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit.

(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes or pits. Submit
logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each. .

(3) Describe gravel, stating whether ﬁhe, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it
contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion.

(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth,
uneven or rough.

(6) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of
average thickness and total amount.

(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore or mineral reserves.

18. Access Roads:

Give road distances to shipping, supply and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads. Poved rond ~¢

?4; atggugg yc?r@rtyﬁ nilece to Nédorlnnd, 17 miles to Boulder, (0lo.

State source and quantity of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. Middle

Beulder Crack runs paot the rroperty.
16. Power:

State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source thereof. Publiie Scervics Co ey BOUQY 1ine
Fyng nerono the procirty  Rate and quoantity to use rot kunown,

State number and clagses (miners, muckers, millmen, ete.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period.
Not in oreration yet
17. Equipment and Facilities:

. Describe present equipment on the property, including buildings. (State condition.) List major pieces of equipment
now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation. Bu 51@'&&&“@ in poory

18. q@?ﬁ&& ggﬁmrt’;&&;’coﬁg&s %rcél%l%%ia%% aﬁe%{?r&%oﬂ?’%pe¥a§$ns that are not described above? If Sﬁb explain.
CERTIFICATION

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Z. &

_________ e 2/ LTST

/ (Date) / o ' ~ (Title)

(Name of company)

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation
to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

‘:/" N U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—63702~1
? .

!






SUPPLEMENT AL SHF‘ TO FORM MF-100 ‘

X 2"Do
XX 3-C
XXX - 6-A

6B
XXXX  7-A
L] 7..B
L 1) 7..0

Mine is flooded. Plan on using ¥* Electrio Pump

That part of 5. Y. &, of Section 8, Township 1, South

Range $2 W of the 6th. P. M,

Stanley Lirsen haas been in genernl yond constructon work
as & aontrrctor for the pr-t 20 yesras. Robert G. Plucmer
mined tungeten in the Nederland end Grond Island District
and Gold in the Gold Hill diatrict 15 yenrs.

Project will be managed by the arplicante.

Ming wos orig&nallz@orenad 2up in 1903 and worked intere
mittently until 194%, Closed down on account of low
market nrice of Tungsten.

Barkor tract laoying to tho Usst developed a large smount
of ore in the past 50 yenrs. Vasco % and 7 to the North
develored a large amount of ore in uvzat 50 yoare.

Nonc available.






For Schedule of Collections No., DMA-R4-C~9, dated August

7, 1953, giving royalty repayments of $10.57 and $16.59,

see E-312,






£-306

For Schedule of Collections No. DMA-54-C~2, dated July 1,
1953, giving royalty repayments of $3.58, $6.27, and
$10.60, see E=402,






